
1 
 

Finance Panel 
 

Meeting Venue 
Teams Live 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

 
Meeting Date 
Friday, 25 June 2021 

 
Meeting Time 
2.00 pm 

 
For further information please contact 
Lisa Richards 
 
lisa.richards@powys.gov.uk 

      18 June 2021 
 

 

The use of Welsh by participants is welcomed. If you wish to use Welsh please 
inform us by noon, two working days before the meeting 

 

AGENDA 

 
1.  APOLOGIES  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 

2.  NOTES  

 
To receive the notes of the last meeting. 
(Pages 3 - 6) 
 

3.  FINANCIAL OUTTURN FOR 2020/21  

 
To consider the report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance. 
(Pages 7 - 40) 
 

4.  CAPITAL OUTTURN 2020/21  

 
To consider the report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance. 
(Pages 41 - 52) 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Finance Panel – 9 April 2021 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE FINANCE PANEL HELD AT TEAMS LIVE ON 
FRIDAY, 9 APRIL 2021 

 
PRESENT 
Mr J Brautigam (Chair), County Councillors JG Morris, M J Dorrance, L Fitzpatrick, 
J Gibson-Watt, J Pugh, P Roberts, E Vaughan, D A Thomas and R G Thomas 
 
In attendance: County Councillors A Williams and R Williams 
 
Officers: Jane Thomas, Head of Finance 
 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors A W Davies and 
A Jenner 
 

2.  NOTES  

 
Documents: 

 Notes of the last meeting held on 26 February 2021 
 
Discussion 

 An issue was raised regarding a perception that one school with an 
unlicensed deficit was being treated differently to other schools in a similar 
position.  The Head of Finance reported that the decision to withdraw 
delegation was not taken lightly and that each school would be considered 
on an individual basis.  In the particular instance mentioned, there had 
been a lack of co-operation and a refusal to take action which had led to 
delegation being removed.  The Head of Finance also reminded the Panel 
that such a decision was taken by officers and was not a political decision. 

 School outturn figures should be reported to Finance Panel.  However, 
there was concern that this may lead to a duplication of work.  The Chair 
of the Learning and Skills Scrutiny Committee invited two Members of the 
Finance Panel to attend his Committee when school outturn figures were 
scrutinized.  Scrutiny Committees have the ability to consider issues in 
greater detail than the Panel. 

 It was noted that schools were subject to a programme of regular audits 
but that if concerns were raised, an additional audit could be arranged. 

 The Chair had written to the Powys Directors of HOWPS regarding inter 
company charges.  Whilst this is an internal matter for Kier and HOWPS, 
the Head of Finance was able to give assurance that charges were in line 
with contractual arrangements and expectations.  Members expressed 
concern regarding the clarity of trading with HOWPS and sought further 
information.  Contract details had been requested previously but nothing 
had been forthcoming.  Information on the contract was required or the 
reasons for it not being provided explained.  It was further noted that the 
Economy, Residents and Communities Scrutiny Committee had a 
separate working group to consider HOWPS. 

 The Panel had previously asked why HRA reserves had not been used – 
this was due to some projects being delayed.  The report under 
consideration at this meeting showed the reprofiling of larger projects. 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

2



Finance Panel – 9 April 2021 

 Potential schemes for Registered Social Landlords had been reprofiled to 
2022/23/24 and the Panel had questioned why this had not been 
reprofiled for 2021.  There had been no interest to date to progress this 
type of scheme, if this changed it would be possible to reprofile this 
provision into earlier years if necessary.  

 The style of reporting was to be reviewed for the new financial year  

 The Chair had been in discussion with Audit Wales regarding 
benchmarking.  He invited Members to consider this as a means of 
improving oversight of the revenue budget and to contact him with their 
thoughts.  The Head of Finance informed the Panel that Audit Wales were 
gathering information from all Welsh Authorities in relation to financial 
sustainability and that this information could be used to build appropriate 
benchmarking. 

 A query was raised regarding the sustainability of some services in light of 
ongoing cost reductions.  The Integrated Business Plan should make this 
kind of assessment regarding what is the minimum budget required and 
the outcomes deliverable at that level.  Scrutiny Committees may be the 
most appropriate forum for consideration of that level of service detail. 

 
Outcomes: 

 Noted 
 
 

3.  FINANCIAL OVERVIEW AND FORECAST AS AT FEBRUARY 2021  

 
Documents: 

 Financial Overview and Forecast as at 28 February 2021 
 
Discussion: 

 A number of funding streams from the Welsh Government and grants 
totalling £7.8M have been received 

 Whilst some of the funding is specific to certain services and is restricted 
in how it can be spent, it has allowed funding to be released from within 
the Council’s own budget and overall, a significantly improved forecast is 
shown. 

 A surplus of £5.906 million (excluding Delegated Schools and Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA). is now projected. The budget agreed at Council 
on 25th February 2021 approved a number of recommendations as a 
result of the improved financial position: 

 – this includes increasing the MRP provision for 2020/21, the setting up of 
a £1.8M Covid Recovery Fund and using any further opportunities to 
support capital and transformation allowing capital receipts to be rolled 
forward for the capital programme.  It is therefore  proposed to ringfence 
£1.5M to fund remedial works on buildings 

 To date over £13M has been received from the hardship fund to cover 
additional costs and loss of income 

 £722K has been claimed for furloughed staff 

 WG funding to support the costs associated with flooding of  £2.4M has 
also been received 

 There is little change in the position regarding the delivery of cost 
reductions 

Page 4



Finance Panel – 9 April 2021 

 The Reserves position reported does not reflect the setting up of the 
specific reserves proposed. 

 The detail regarding schools’ budgets was not included within the report 
but had been discussed earlier in the agenda 

 A Member asked whether staff were given an allowance for working from 
home – no allowance was being paid  but staff will not be incurring 
travelling costs into work at the moment.A tax allowance could be claimed 
from HMRC and staff were advised of this at the beginning of the 
pandemic – consideration could be given to issuing a reminder. 

 There was concern regarding the lack of clarity around the £1.8M Covid 
Recovery Fund and how it would be spent.  There had been reports that 
this would be used flexibly in communities and improve services, but 
media reports suggest that the funds would be used to repair potholes. 
This was not considered to be ‘covid recovery’.  Members sought clarity 
regarding the method by which funds would be allocated and scrutiny of 
the budget. The Head of Finance assured members that scrutiny would be 
given the opportunity to review how the funds would be utilised.         

 Additional funding and future surpluses would be used to support the 
Capital Programme and there was concern that this would increase 
pressure on future revenue budgets. It was suggested that the increased 
funding could have been used to offset council tax increases. The Head of 
Finance reported that the improved financial position was a one off and 
would not be sustained year on year so it could not be used to support 
ongoing service budgets r to reduce council tax.  The use of the funds to 
support transformation costs would free up capital receipts to support he 
capital programme reducing borrowing and limiting the pressure on the 
revenue budget.  The Authority is already aware of significant challenges 
in future plans and budget gaps that remain in our budget modelling.  The 
opportunity now must be used to support the future financial resilience of 
the Authority. 

 It was noted that council tax collection was down and funding has been 
provided by WG to meet this gap, this was held in corporate budgets, and 
would be reported in line with legislation and guidance. 

 The current style of reporting was the first year in which Heads of Service 
commentary has been provided.  This was welcomed whilst recognising 
that some commentary was better than others 

County Councillor P Roberts left the meeting at 11.31  

 The Chair suggested that a more holistic approach needed to be taken to 
consider all aspects of the budget including commissioning, funding etc 

 A query was raised regarding undeliverable cost reductions and what 
action was being taken. This had been reviewed as part of the December 
budget report with explanations provided as to why cost reductions were 
now not considered to be achievable.  Some have now been written out of 
the budget when it was approved by Council. 

 
 

4.  CAPITAL REPORT  

 
Documents: 

 Capital report as at 28 February 2021 

Page 5



Finance Panel – 9 April 2021 

 
Discussion: 

 There were few changes to report since the Q3 report 

 No virements were requested but some reprofiling of projects between 
financial years would be taking place 

 The Chair noted that capital receipts were reliant on a property review that 
had been promised for some time.  The Head of Finance reported that the 
Asset Review was due to be concluded by the end of the summer. 

 The review is being undertaken by council staff with some additional 
support.   

 The Chair of Audit Committee reported that he, the Chair of the Finance 
Panel and the Chief Executive were discussing the Capital Programme 
with the Head of Finance 

 Members asked how the decisions of the Strategic Asset Board could be 
scrutinized 
 

 
Outcomes: 

 The report was noted 

 Further information regarding the Strategic Asset Board would be 
obtained 

 
Members welcomed the robust discussion that had taken place during the 
meeting but were disappointed that the Cabinet Member had not been able to 
attend leaving the Head of Finance to field questions which were sometimes 
political. 
 

 

5.  NEXT MEETING  

 
The next meeting was scheduled to take place on 30 April 2021 but there is the 
potential for a special Council meeting to be held that day.  The Head of Finance 
agreed to confirm when the outturn figures would be available and to rearrange 
the Finance Panel as appropriate.   

 
 
 

Mr J Brautigam (Chair) 

Page 6



 

 

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL. 
 

CABINET EXECUTIVE 
22nd June 2021 

 
REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Aled Davies 

Portfolio Holder for Finance 
  
REPORT TITLE: Financial Outturn for the year ended 31st March 2021  
  
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Information and Decision 

 
1. Purpose   

1.1. To provide Cabinet with the revenue budget outturn for the 2020/21 financial year.   
This includes information on the additional funding streams received from Welsh 
Government since the last report and how this impacted on the outturn position.  
 

2. Background 

2.1. The Council has encountered unprecedented challenges since the COVID crisis 
began, business critical activity was prioritised for most of the year and directed 
resource away from normal activities. Despite the additional pressures the Council 
has completed the closure of its accounts and produced the year end management 
accounts to report the financial position.    

2.2. The Councils budget was closely monitored and controlled during the year with 
regular reports presented to Cabinet.  The final outturn produced a net underspend, 
after contributions to specific reserves, of £4.24 million against the £187.7 million 
budget a 2.3% variance (excluding Schools and the Housing Revenue Account). 

2.3. Appendix A provides a breakdown of the financial position for each service, broken 
down into categories covering cost pressures, cost underspends, grants received, 
service reductions and loss of income.  

2.4. The Council’s financial position has been greatly helped by the support provided by 
Welsh Government to fund a substantial element of Covid related expenditure, 
without which the outturn would be a significant overspend. The pandemic and the 
restrictions imposed continue to impact on the delivery of services across the 
Council, which resulted in additional costs and loss of income throughout this year 
and into 2021-22. Funding claimed and received through the Welsh Government 
Hardship Fund during 2020/21 is just over £18 million.   
 

3. Revenue Outturn 

3.1. Table 1 below summarises the outturn position across Council services excluding 
HRA and delegated schools, a £4.24 million underspend after agreed specific 
reserve movements have been completed.  

3.2. Schools underspent against their approved budgets by £5.27 million and these will 
be carried forward within their delegated reserves. 

3.3. The HRA outturn was a £1.92 million underspend which is carried forward into its 
specific reserve.  

Table 1 – Revenue Outturn 2021/21 

Page 7

3



 

 

Service Area  
Working 
Budget 

Actual 
Spend 

Variance 
(Over) / 
Under 
Spend 

Variance 
(Over) / 
Under 

Spend % 

Adult Services 63,369 62,401 968 1.5 

Childrens Services 26,021 25,077 944 3.6 

Commissioning 3,193 2,823 370 11.6 

Education (see para 3.5 below) 8,762 8,873 (111) (1.3) 

Highways Transport & Recycling 28,011 26,926 1,085 3.9 

Property, Planning & Public Protection 6,217 5,414 803 12.9 

Regeneration 625 588 37 5.9 

Housing & Community Development 4,004 3,822 182 4.5 

Digital Services 3,938 3,630 308 7.8 

Transformation & Communications 1,527 1,370 157 10.3 

Workforce & OD 1,967 1,898 69 3.5 

Legal & Democratic Services 3,059 2,960 99 3.2 

Finance 5,690 5,572 118 0.2 

Corporate Activities 31,350 28,030 3,320 10.6 

Total 187,733 179,384 8,349 4.4 

Contributions to specific reserves 
Powys Covid Recovery Fund   (1,800)  

Remedial Fund   (1,500)  

Other agreed movements   (808)  

Movement in General Reserve Balance   4,241 2.3 

     

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 0 (1,942) 1,942   

Schools Delegated 81,707 76,433 5,274 6.5 

 

3.4. Through February and March a number of Welsh Government funding 
announcements were made with additional grants provided to support council 
services, some of this funding has to be carried forward and utilised in 2021/22, 
whilst other funding is now offsetting expenditure in 2020/21 that the Council 
expected to support.  This funding significantly improved the Council’s financial 
position during the final quarter of the year.  Council considered this non-recurring 
improvement, in February 2021, as they finalised and approved the budget for 
2021/22 and approved the setting up of some specific reserves to support recovery 
from the pandemic and to support the Capital Programme and Transformation as a 
priority.  

3.5. In light of the improved position, the Schools Service and Section 151 Officer 
reviewed the central education budget and costs of £496k supporting the 

Transforming Education strategy programme (including ALN transformation) were 
funded from the service revenue budget rather than utilising 21st Century schools 
funding, this will safeguard the funding streams in future years. 

3.6. Further pressure is falling on services as they move into recovery, with demand for 
services in some areas increasing beyond the budget allocations approved for 
2021/22.  The improved outturn position provides additional opportunities for the 
Council to address this non recurrent demand quickly and it is proposed that a 
further £1 million is set aside to assist council
[...]
ial COVID-19 crisis 
and subsequent period of school closure. 

Sports 
Development 

Sports 
Council 
Wales 

£146,778 £141,090 is required to be rolled forward from a grant 
received for COVID recovery and 60+ activities. 

 

8. Transformation 

8.1 Transformation of the councils’ services is critical in providing an appropriate level of 
service to our residents at a much lower cost ensuring that the councils budget is 
maintained on a sustainable footing for the future. Transformation activities totalling 
£2.3 million were funded through revenue rather than using Capital Receipts as 
previously planned.  This will allow us to maintain a greater level of receipts to be used 
to support the capital programme in future years.   

 
8.2 Table 8 below summarises the transformation costs against the budget plan. The 

underspend in year will be rolled forward and used in 2021/22.   
 
 Table 8 Transformation 

Transformation Costs 2020-2021 
Actual 

Outturn 
Budget Variance 

 £,000 £,000 £,000 

Transformation Projects  1,610 2,160 550 

Redundancies plus Pension Strain 710 1,000 290 

 2,320 3,160 840 

 
8.3 A final report summarising the savings and benefits achieved from utilisation of the 

transformation funding will be presented in the next finance report. 
 
9. Impact of Capital 

9.1 Capital investment and the financing of capital activities have a significant impact on 
the authority’s revenue position. In 2020/21 £61.83 million was spent (including HRA) 
on capital investments versus the revised budget of £72.91 million.  This resulted in 
an underspend of £11.08 million (15%) on the council’s Capital Budget.  

9.2 The majority of the underspend can be attributed to delays in the delivery of the 
capital programme. The budgets associated with these projects will, where 
necessary, be rolled forward into 2021/22.  

9.3 The revenue budget supports the cost of borrowing for capital purposes and 
recognises the future need to borrow through the minimum re
[...]
ing our financial resilience over the Medium 
and Longer Term and our ability to approve and deliver balanced budgets. 

10.3 Treasury Management, maintaining the Councils cash flow to meet liabilities, is also 
under scrutiny and continues to be monitored daily.  We must ensure that the Council 
has sufficient liquidity to meet its immediate costs such as salaries and wages, 
HMRC taxation, and maintaining payment to suppliers and precepting authorities.    
The current position remains stable.   

10.4 The Council remains under borrowed as we continue to utilise our cash reserves to 
underpin our cashflow. We can borrow both in the short to medium or long term, our 
approach is regularly updated and explained as part of the Treasury Management 
update to Audit Committee. 

11. Resource Implications 
 

The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) has provided the following comment: 

The virus and the measures imposed continue to have an unprecedented detrimental 

financial impact on the Council and this is likely to continue throughout 2021-22 and 

into future years. 

The financial support provided by Welsh Government has been significant and has 

been instrumental in improving the Council’s financial position for the current year.   

The additional funding received is welcomed but it is important to note that this is not 

recurring funding and should be utilised to support one off costs that will aid our 

Page 17



 

 

recovery, meet short term additional demand but also improve our longer term 

financial resilience.  

The establishment of the Powys Recovery Fund will support communities and council 

services to recover from the pandemic, in addition the match funding proposed will 

enable the drawing down of further funding streams to support the Powys economy. 

Using revenue funds to support transformation costs this year will release capital 

receipts back for use in the Capital Programme and this together with the proposed 

Capital Financing Reserve will reduce the need to borrow and improving our financial 

sustainability whilst enabling the Council to deliver its objectives.    Addressing 

existing remedial issues across the Councils assets will also ensure our buildings are 

effectively maintained removing pressure on the Capital Programme in future years.   

Setting aside funding to meet specific one off costs will ensure that the Councils 

General Fund is maintained at an appropriate level.    

Welsh Government have confirmed continued hardship fund support in 2021/22 but 

this is currently only available until September and is dependent on how much 

support is required across all authorities in Wales within the limit of the fund, so risk 

remains.  

Our Medium Term Financial Strategy continues to be extremely challenging with a 

significant budget gap of £38 million over the next 4 years.  The financial plans will be 

subject to ongoing review, funding assumptions will be revisited as more information 

becomes available, revised budget gaps calculated and clear plans of how we can 

bridge the gaps will be developed.   The Council must continue to take every 

opportunity to reduce costs and limit the financial impact on its budget, reducing the 

financial pressure on future years and ensure the financial sustainability of the 

Council.  

2020/21 has been an extraordinary year and the outturn position reflects the 

significant support provided to Welsh Councils. We must ensure that we maximise 

the opportunity this presents to improve our financial resilience as we move into 

further uncertainty and the continuing challenges ahead.      

10 Legal implications 
 
10.1 The Monitoring Officer has no specific concerns with this report. 

11.  Comment from local member(s) 
 
11.1 This report relates to all service areas across the whole County. 

12.   Integrated Impact Assessment 
 
12.1 No impact assessment required.  
 

13. Recommendations 

13.1 That Cabinet note the budget posit
[...]
count (HRA) 

546 Less spend on repairs and maintenance than forecast. 

Schools 
Delegated 

4,674 The grants received February and March are included in March 
outturn and utilise core costs against the grants in full - £4.0m. 

 

Page 40



 

 

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CABINET EXECUTIVE 
22nd June 2021 

 
REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Aled Davies, Portfolio Holder for 

Finance 
  
REPORT TITLE: Capital Outturn for the year ended 31st March 2021  
  
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Decision 

 
1. Purpose 

1.1 This report provides the outturn financial position for the Council’s capital programme 
for 2020/21 and the funding streams used to support the programme. 

 
2. Financial Update 

2.1 The final working budget for the 2020/21 Capital Programme, after accounting for 
approved virements, is £72.91 million.  

2.2 Actual spend amounts to £61.83 million, representing 85% of the total budget.   

2.3 Chart 1 below summarises the financial position for each service. 

 

Page 41

4



 

 

2.4 Chart 2 below sets out how the 2020/21 capital programme has been financed, 38% 
is funded through borrowing, the interest cost for this is charged to the revenue 
account.  

 

2.5 The revenue expenditure to cover the borrowing for past and present capital schemes 
is charged to the revenue budget, the table below shows the breakdown for 2020/21. 

Table 1 – Revenue expenditure covering borrowing and Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP). 

 

Interest Paid  £        11.353m  
MRP  £           3.472m  
MRP Overprovision  £           0.767m  
Total  £        15.592m  
  
Costs attributable to   
HRA  £           5.426m  
Council  £        10.166m  

 

2.6 Based on the amounts above, 3.8% of the net revenue budget of £269 million is 
supporting the past and present capital spend.  It is essential that the investment in our 
capital programme is affordable over the short, medium, and longer term and can 
demonstrate tangible benefits linked to the council's priorities. 

[...]

 

Actual 
Spend 

Budget 
Remaining 

Budget Remaining 
as a % of Budget 

  £’000  £'000 £'000 % 

Legal 22 22 0 0 

HOS Comment 
 
The congress system used for council meetings has been upgraded in year which allows for 
bilingual webcasting. 
 

 
 

Service Area  
Net 

Budget 
 

Actual 
Spend 

Budget 
Remaining 

Budget Remaining 
as a % of Budget 

  £’000  £'000 £'000 % 

Finance  3,022 0 0 100 

HOS Comment 
 
£2.9 million of the budget relates to Transformation schemes which under the Welsh Government 
Capitalisation Directive are funded from Capital Receipts. This year the transformation activities 
have been funded from the revenue surplus, retaining the capital receipts to support the Capital 
Strategy in future years.  
 
The balance (£0.1m) is held as a contingency and has not been utilised during the year.  
 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Notes
	Minutes

	3 Financial Outturn for 2020/21
	4 Capital Outturn 2020/21



Minutes of the meeting


Finance Panel – 25 June 2021 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE FINANCE PANEL HELD AT TEAMS LIVE ON 
FRIDAY, 25 JUNE 2021 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor J G Morris (Chair), A W Davies, M J Dorrance, J Gibson-Watt, 
A Jenner, J Pugh, P Roberts, E Vaughan, D A Thomas,  R G Thomas and 
Mr J Brautigam  
 
In attendance: County Councillors A Williams and R Williams 
 
Officers: Jane Thomas, Head of Finance and James Chappelle, Capital and Financial 
Planning Accountant 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

2.  NOTES  

 
Documents: 

 Notes  
 
Discussion: 

 Further detail regarding the Strategic Asset Board had been requested 
including its terms of reference, responsibilities and how it is scrutinized.   

 Schools outturn figures were due to be discussed at Learning and Skills 
Committee on 14 July 2021 and the Chair had previously invited two 
Members of Finance Panel to attend. 

 The Panel had been concerned regarding scrutiny of the Covid Recovery 
Fund, but the Chair of the Economy, Residents and Communities 
Committee confirmed that it had been considered by his Committee. 

 
Outcomes: 

 Councillor J G Morris and Mr J Brautigam be appointed as the 
Finance Panel’s representatives when Learning and Skills 
Committee consider school outturn figures 

 
 

3.  FINANCIAL OUTTURN FOR 2020/21  

 
Documents: 

 Report of the Portfolio Holder 
 
Discussion: 

 The Panel were aware of the unprecedented challenges that had affected 
the Authority 

 Initially the financial impact on the Authority looked to be significant and 
the budget was carefully monitored and controlled during the year. 

 Authorities across Wales have benefitted from Welsh Government support 
and this has been fundamental in delivering the outturn reported 



Finance Panel – 25 June 2021 
 

 An underspend of £4.2M was recorded at year end, excluding schools and 
the Housing Revenue Account (HRA). 

 Significant levels of additional funding had been received during the final 
quarter of 2020/21 

 The Head of Finance was asked for greater detail regarding grants and 
other funding sources but, whilst this is available, there was too much 
detail to be include this within the report.  

 The Panel asked if the Welsh Government could reclaim any of the grant 
funding if it had not been used appropriately – the Head of Finance 
confirmed that each grant would have had terms and conditions attached, 
some of this funding has to be carried forward and utilised in 2021/22, 
whilst other funding is now offsetting expenditure in 2020/21 that the 
Council expected to support.  Although the outturn was positive financial 
challenges remain in the current financial year and will extend into future 
years.  Financial resilience is key. 

 The Head of Finance was asked whether the underspend would be 
disaggregated to establish whether there was a structural underspend or 
what the position would have been under normal business.  Services had 
not all been fully delivered and there had been delays in the capital 
programme too.  

 Further detail was provided in the commentary within the report by Heads 
of Service.   The Portfolio Holder reported that the Finance Team had 
been very proactive and had erred on the side of caution.  The Medium 
Term Financial Strategy  shows a £38M cumulative deficit over the next 
few years which will need to be addressed. 

 Further clarification was sought regarding the underspend – members of 
the panel stated if grants had been received then they should have been 
spent and the outturn balanced.  These funds should not be set aside to 
address the cumulative deficit.   

 It was clarified by the Head of Finance that all funds claimed from the 
Welsh Government through the hardship fund had covered additional 
costs and loss of income due to the pandemic.  Other additional funding 
streams have offset expenditure that would have been incurred from the 
Councils budget.  Some grants were provided which were unhypothecated 
and these were contributing to the underspend position 

 Further information regarding any reduction in CO2 due to reduced 
mileage was requested together with any future revenue savings now that 
the Authority can manage with reduced travel.  Further work would be 
carried out during the year.  It was suggested that a high level report be 
brought to Finance Panel with individual service delivery models being 
scrutinized at the appropriate committee. 

 It was noted that the travel policy for officers had not been amended 
although this may happen in the future 

 An underspend in Highways was noted and criticised given the poor state 
of some roads – it had not been possible to make all spend during the 
year and where appropriate, funds will be rolled over into the current 
financial year 

 76% of cost reductions had been delivered.  Some had been written off as 
undeliverable and a more detailed report will be submitted in due course. 

 There had been no draw down from capital receipts for transformation 
costs and these funds remain available for the current and future years 



Finance Panel – 25 June 2021 
 

 The Panel remained concerned regarding the Capital Programme and the 
increase in revenue that would be required to support capital costs.  The 
Portfolio Holder commented that in the longer term, capital projects would 
reduce the use of the revenue budget by delivering integrated services. 

 The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) remains under considerable 
risk.  A three year budget would be ideal and work would recommence on 
achieving that.  The budget gap still has to be resolved and budget 
planning scenarios need to be reviewed.  The Finance Panel would be 
kept informed of progress. 

 
Outcomes: 

 Further information to be provided on: 
o CO2 reductions and associated revenue savings 
o Details of grants that have been received 

 
 

4.  CAPITAL OUTTURN 2020/21  

 
Documents: 

 Report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance 
 
Discussion: 

 Actual spend was at 85% at year end 

 Borrowing costs were not as high as expected 

 3.8% of the net revenue budget is supporting past and present capital 
spend  

 The change in the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) had been 
implemented. 

 Members questioned whether 3.8% of the net revenue budget was an 
acceptable level to support the capital budget.  The Head of Finance 
reported that this figure is difficult to define but benchmarking information 
across authorities was being collated.  The level of support would be 
dependent on each individual authorities’ circumstances and their 
priorities and objectives. The key considerations for any authority are 
affordability and delivery of local outcomes. 

 It was noted that the funding for the Global Centre for Rail Excellence 
(GCRE) would not impact the revenue budget unless it could not be 
repaid – these funds were ringfenced to the project and held in a separate 
account. 

 The Westminster government has said there will not be a return to 
austerity but there is likely to be rising inflation and interest costs.  The 
level of funding to the Welsh Government is uncertain which leads to 
uncertainty for individual authorities’ settlements.  There will be a UK 
spending review in the Autumn and the Authority continues to work closely 
with its financial advisers.  However, an announcement regarding 
settlements is likely to be late in the year. 

 The Head of Finance explained that cash reserves were being used 
before borrowing.  Some debt will be paid off throughout the year, but 
reserves are not used to repay borrowing. 

 The ratio of funding to the net revenue stream is expected to rise to 7.8% 
by 2030 which is double the current rate.  This reflects those projects 
agreed to date with schools’ projects expected to be substantial.  The 



Finance Panel – 25 June 2021 
 

Panel again questioned the affordability of the Capital Programme.  The 
Portfolio Holder reminded the Panel that borrowing was not the sole 
source of funding and that a long-term view over the next few decades 
had to be taken.  It was his opinion that the capital programme was being 
effectively managed. 

 An Asset Review was due imminently and the Portfolio Holder was asked 
how long it would take to translate the findings into an assessment of 
future need. He expected this to be as soon as possible. 

 The Authority has a clearly defined Treasury Management Policy and 
regulation was in place.  Changes to the MRP will be included and a 
reprofiling of capital spend is to be undertaken.  Cabinet and Council set 
the direction, but the capital programme has to be affordable and 
deliverable within the regulatory framework. 

 Capital projects also need to consider the maintenance backlog 

 The Panel thought that a cap should be established on the amount of 
revenue being used to support capital spend.  The Head of Finance 
advised that the prudential indicators are calculated to demonstrate 
affordability The borrowing limit was set by Council on an annual basis. 

 
Outcomes: 

 The report was noted 
 
 

 
 

County Councillor J G Morris (Chair) 


